
1998-1999 Southern Illinois University - Edwardsville Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jul 30, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 13-14   Conf: 12-10   Home: 8-5   Away: 5-8   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 McKinzie, Antonio 27-27 832 30.8 157-287 .547 0-0 .000 62-96 .646 50 104 154 5.7 72 2 26 55 2 20 376 13.9
42 Wallbaum, Travis 26-23 799 30.7 131-262 .500 0-1 .000 98-141 .695 65 132 197 7.6 76 2 60 58 5 18 360 13.8
35 Wierzba, Ben 27-27 811 30.0 89-203 .438 52-127 .409 109-132 .826 12 79 91 3.4 65 2 66 55 4 46 339 12.6
40 Moss, Ty 26-23 726 27.9 89-249 .357 49-138 .355 95-113 .841 13 45 58 2.2 69 1 64 76 2 27 322 12.4
5 Minshall, James 27-5 524 19.4 48-121 .397 11-44 .250 48-76 .632 10 39 49 1.8 61 2 42 58 3 24 155 5.7
33 Cowan, Derek 27-4 560 20.7 45-95 .474 13-41 .317 25-38 .658 30 54 84 3.1 24 0 36 26 2 19 128 4.7
52 Thorsen, Tim 27-10 344 12.7 32-66 .485 0-0 .000 29-40 .725 17 43 60 2.2 53 1 12 30 4 4 93 3.4
44 Lee, Zach 27-15 497 18.4 34-72 .472 0-1 .000 15-26 .577 28 52 80 3.0 76 4 19 37 13 10 83 3.1
22 Cross, Ryan 27-1 275 10.2 22-63 .349 17-51 .333 18-22 .818 4 13 17 0.6 9 0 7 15 0 6 79 2.9
43 Burke, Jeff 12-0 42 3.5 1-6 .167 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 2 3 5 0.4 6 0 0 3 0 1 2 0.2
32 Groves, Ryan 4-0 15 3.8 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 3 5 1.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 27 5425 200.9 648-1426 .454 142-404 .351 499-685 .728 283 638 921 34.1 511 14 332 418 35 175 1937 71.74
Opponents 27 5425 200.9 714-1588 .450 186-473 .393 391-573 .682 341 606 947 35.1 592 18 390 380 79 197 2005 74.26

Team Statistics SIUE OPP
SCORING 1937 2005
    Points Per Game 71.7 74.3
    Scoring Margin -2.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 648-1426 714-1588
    Field Goal Pct .454 .450
3 POINT FG-ATT 142-404 186-473
    3PT FG Pct .351 .393
    3PT Made Per Game 5.3 6.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 499-685 391-573
    FT Pct .728 .682
    FT Made Per Game 18.5 14.5
REBOUNDS 921 947
    Rebounds Per Game 34.1 35.1
    Rebounds Margin -1.0 –
ASSISTS 332 390
    Assists Per Game 12.3 14.4
TURNOVERS 418 380
    Turnovers Per Game 15.5 14.1
    Turnovers Margin -1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.0
STEALS 175 197
    Steals Per Game 6.5 7.3
BLOCKS 35 79
    Blocks Per Game 1.3 2.9
ATTENDANCE 8,700 16,759
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-669 13-1,289
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-451

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southern Illinois
Edwardsville 840 1085 12 1937
Opponents 933 1063 9 2005

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/14/98 at Southeast Missouri State L 35-78 5,133
11/21/98 EUREKA COLLEGE W 71-64 250

* 11/28/98 at Wisconsin-Parkside W 74-69 411
* 11/30/98 at Lewis L 63-73 250
* 12/03/98 INDIANAPOLIS W 79-66 1,450
* 12/05/98 NORTHERN KENTUCKY L 67-80 300
* 12/12/98 SOUTHERN INDIANA L 65-88 750

12/19/98 OLIVET NAZARENE L 66-79 250
* 01/02/99 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN W 91-72 100
* 01/04/99 BELLARMINE L 59-67 150
* 01/07/99 at Quincy University L 77-87 1,212
* 01/11/99 at Missouri -St. Louis W 73-54 450
* 01/14/99 IUPU-FT. WAYNE W 72-58 1,000
* 01/16/99 SAINT JOSEPH'S W 89-79 850
* 01/21/99 at Northern Kentucky L 76-89 1,291
* 01/23/99 at Indianapolis L 76-77 0

01/25/99 at Drury L 67-88 1,567
* 01/28/99 LEWIS L 66-69 900
* 01/30/99 WISCONSIN-PARKSIDE W 79-68 800
* 02/04/99 at Saint Joseph's W (OT) 91-88 600
* 02/06/99 at IUPU-Ft. Wayne W 71-68 200
* 02/09/99 at Southern Indiana L 68-78 0
* 02/11/99 MISSOURI -ST. LOUIS W 62-59 950
* 02/13/99 QUINCY W 88-76 950
* 02/18/99 at Bellarmine W 77-74 645
* 02/20/99 at Kentucky Wesleyan L 68-81 5,000

02/25/99 vs Lewis L 67-76 451

* = Conference game



1998-1999 Southern Illinois University - Edwardsville Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jul 30, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 12-10   Home: 7-4   Away: 5-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
42 Wallbaum, Travis 21-18 635 30.2 113-212 .533 0-1 .000 83-120 .692 53 106 159 7.6 61 1 48 45 4 15 309 14.7
24 McKinzie, Antonio 22-22 686 31.2 134-243 .551 0-0 .000 54-81 .667 42 83 125 5.7 56 1 24 45 2 16 322 14.6
35 Wierzba, Ben 22-22 670 30.5 75-172 .436 43-108 .398 93-113 .823 12 71 83 3.8 55 2 58 42 3 39 286 13.0
40 Moss, Ty 21-20 595 28.3 70-195 .359 36-107 .336 78-91 .857 9 39 48 2.3 61 1 54 62 2 21 254 12.1
5 Minshall, James 22-3 435 19.8 38-97 .392 10-35 .286 41-62 .661 8 36 44 2.0 46 1 38 46 1 20 127 5.8
33 Cowan, Derek 22-3 453 20.6 39-83 .470 10-34 .294 22-34 .647 29 45 74 3.4 20 0 34 23 2 14 110 5.0
52 Thorsen, Tim 22-7 271 12.3 29-53 .547 0-0 .000 24-31 .774 12 34 46 2.1 40 1 11 25 0 4 82 3.7
44 Lee, Zach 22-14 429 19.5 33-61 .541 0-1 .000 14-24 .583 24 48 72 3.3 70 4 16 26 12 10 80 3.6
22 Cross, Ryan 22-1 218 9.9 16-48 .333 12-40 .300 15-18 .833 3 8 11 0.5 8 0 5 9 0 2 59 2.7
43 Burke, Jeff 10-0 28 2.8 1-5 .200 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.2 4 0 0 2 0 1 2 0.2
32 Groves, Ryan 2-0 5 2.5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4425 201.1 548-1169 .469 111-326 .340 424-574 .739 228 530 758 34.5 421 11 288 329 26 142 1631 74.14
Opponents 22 4425 201.1 573-1291 .444 150-388 .387 324-483 .671 281 483 764 34.7 490 16 313 301 60 155 1620 73.64

Team Statistics SIUE OPP
SCORING 1631 1620
    Points Per Game 74.1 73.6
    Scoring Margin 0.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 548-1169 573-1291
    Field Goal Pct .469 .444
3 POINT FG-ATT 111-326 150-388
    3PT FG Pct .340 .387
    3PT Made Per Game 5.0 6.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 424-574 324-483
    FT Pct .739 .671
    FT Made Per Game 19.3 14.7
REBOUNDS 758 764
    Rebounds Per Game 34.5 34.7
    Rebounds Margin -0.3 –
ASSISTS 288 313
    Assists Per Game 13.1 14.2
TURNOVERS 329 301
    Turnovers Per Game 15.0 13.7
    Turnovers Margin -1.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.0
STEALS 142 155
    Steals Per Game 6.5 7.0
BLOCKS 26 60
    Blocks Per Game 1.2 2.7
ATTENDANCE 8,200 10,059
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-745 11-914
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southern Illinois
Edwardsville 696 923 12 1631
Opponents 750 861 9 1620

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/28/98 at  Wisconsin-Parkside W 74-69 411
11/30/98 at  Lewis L 63-73 250
12/03/98 INDIANAPOLIS W 79-66 1450
12/05/98 NORTHERN KENTUCKY L 67-80 300
12/12/98 SOUTHERN INDIANA L 65-88 750
01/02/99 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN W 91-72 100
01/04/99 BELLARMINE L 59-67 150
01/07/99 at  Quincy University L 77-87 1212
01/11/99 at  Missouri -St. Louis W 73-54 450
01/14/99 IUPU-FT. WAYNE W 72-58 1000
01/16/99 SAINT JOSEPH'S W 89-79 850
01/21/99 at  Northern Kentucky L 76-89 1291
01/23/99 at  Indianapolis L 76-77 0
01/28/99 LEWIS L 66-69 900
01/30/99 WISCONSIN-PARKSIDE W 79-68 800
02/04/99 at  Saint Joseph's W (OT) 91-88 600
02/06/99 at  IUPU-Ft. Wayne W 71-68 200
02/09/99 at  Southern Indiana L 68-78 0
02/11/99 MISSOURI -ST. LOUIS W 62-59 950
02/13/99 QUINCY W 88-76 950
02/18/99 at  Bellarmine W 77-74 645
02/20/99 at  Kentucky Wesleyan L 68-81 5000


